
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr. Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Bennett 
Email: Lesley.Bennett@northumberland.gov.uk  
Tel direct: 01670 622613 
Date: 3 October 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held in 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, MORPETH on THURSDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2023 at 

2.00 PM.  

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 
Dr. Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Members of the Standards Committee 

 

 



 

 
Standards Committee, 12 October 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the 13 July 2023, as circulated, to be confirmed 
as a true record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
3.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting; 
  
a.      Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set 

out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the 
interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in 
room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an 
executive function and is being considered by a Cabinet Member with 
a DPI they must notify the Monitoring Officer and arrange for 
somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b.   Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but 
otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 
and must not remain the room. 

  
c    Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being (and is not 

DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to 
declare the interest and members may only speak on the matter if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the 
member must not take part in discussion or vote on the matter and 
must leave the room. 

  
d.   Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 

associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests 
column in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at 
paragraph 9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain 
in the meeting. 

  
e.   Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 

Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring 
Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with it. 

 



 

 
Standards Committee, 12 October 2023 

  
NB Any member needing clarification must contact 
monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk. Members are referred to the 
Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please refer to 
the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter 
  

4.   INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
To advise members of the need to undertake a fresh recruitment process 
in respect of the Independent Chairman of the Standards Committee and 
to agree the detail of that process. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 8) 

 
5.   INDEPENDENT DESKTOP REVIEW - UPDATE 

 
To update members on work to address the recommendations of the 
Independent Desktop Review. 
 

(Pages 9 
- 24) 

 
6.   CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - PROGRESS REPORT 

 
To inform Members of the progress with complaints received by the 
authority under the arrangements adopted by the authority for dealing with 
standards allegations under the Localism Act 2011. 
 

(Pages 
25 - 34) 

 
7.   URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next scheduled meeting is to be held on Thursday, 11 January 2024 at 
2.00 p.m. at County Hall, Morpeth. 
  
11 January 2024 
11 April 2024 
 

 



 

Standards Committee, Thursday, 12 October 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

Standards Committee, Thursday, 12 October 2023 

Registering Interests 
 
Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you must register 
with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 1 (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register details of your other personal interests which fall 
within the categories set out in Table 2 (Other Registerable Interests). 
 
“Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” means an interest of yourself, or of your partner if you are aware of 
your partner's interest, within the descriptions set out in Table 1 below. 
 
"Partner" means a spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom you are living as husband or wife, or 
a person with whom you are living as if you are civil par
[...]
r securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building 
society. 
 

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 
 
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or 
is likely to affect: 
 

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which 
you are nominated or appointed by your authority 

 
b) any body 

 
i. exercising functions of a public nature 
ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



 

1 
 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Morpeth on Thursday, 13 July 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr J. Jackson  
(Independent Chair, in the Chair) 

 
COUNTY COUNCILLORS 

 

Cessford, T. Lee, S 

Dunn, L. Reid, J. 

Flux, B. Stewart, G. 

Grimshaw, L. Wilczek, R. 

 
PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES 

 

Bewley, D. Varley, A. 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 

 

Beswick, A. Independent Person 

 
OFFICERS 

 

Bennett, Mrs L.M. Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Gerrard, S. Director of Law and 
Governance/Monitoring Officer 

 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

The Membership and Terms of Reference were noted. 
 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor D. Towns and Independent Persons 
K. Milner and S. Openshaw. 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on Friday, 21 April 2023, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
Standards Committee, 13 July 2023   

 
 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

4. INDEPENDENT DESKTOP REVIEW UPDATE 
 

Members were updated on work to address the recommendations of the 
Independent Desktop Review presented to the Standards Committee on 21 
April 2023. 
 
It was reported that a Monitoring Officer Toolkit would be brought to the next 
meeting of the Standards Committee and would include a flow chart showing 
the process and a list of the criteria to be applied sequentially used to ensure 
that matters that required investigation were investigated.  It was also intended 
that complaints would be dealt with more quickly in future.  The Deputy 
Monitoring Officers would be trained to enable them to carry out assessment of 
complaints. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1)  the action plan be noted. 

 
(2) the Monitoring Officer Toolkit be submitted to the next meeting of the 

Standards Committee for endorsement. 
 
 

5. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS – PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Members received a report on the progress with complaints received by the 
authority under the new arrangements adopted by the authority for dealing with 
standards allegations under the Localism Act 2011.   
 
It was reported that the number of complaints being received had started to 
decline and this was a good picture for Northumberland County Council.  
Further consideration would be given as to how this information was presented 
in future to enable identification of trends. 
 
It was not possible to control the number of complaints relating to Parish 
Councils.  It was suggested that consideration be given to producing a six 
monthly newsletter which would be sent to Members and Parish Councils 
highlighting issues they may wish to think about going forward.  Members were 
interested in seeing examples of such newsletters from other Local Authorities. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

 
6. SECTION 32 OF THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 - DISPENSATIONS 
 

Page 2



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
Standards Committee, 13 July 2023   

Following a number of concerns raised by Members in relation to the 
requirements relating to the publication (on the Council’s website) of Members 
addresses on the Declaration of Interests Register, this report considered the 
current position following consultation of all Members of the Council. 
 
It was reported that it was not possible to give a blanket dispensation to 
Members to allow the removal of their home address from the public 
Declaration of Interests Register.  However, Members could request this 
dispensation from the Director of Law and Governance on an individual basis.  

 
RESOLVED that Members note the position as set out in the report. 
 

 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 12 October 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
  
 
 
 
                                                         
                                                         CHAIR…………………………….……….. 
 

                                                                      DATE……………………………………….
  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3  

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

12 October 2023 
 
 

INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Report of the Director of Law and Corporate Governance 
 
 

Purpose of report 

To advise members of the need to undertake a fresh recruitment process in respect of the 
Independent Chairman of the Standards Committee and to agree the detail of that process. 

 

Recommendations 

i. To note the position relating to the need to reappoint to the position of 
Independent Chairman of the Standards Committee, and 

ii. To establish an interview panel to make a recommendation to Council regarding 
the appointment to such position.  

iii. That in the event of a conflict of interest or other reason a member of the 
appointed panel is precluded or unable to attend the interviews, the Monitoring 
Officer in consultation with the Chair or Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee 
may appoint a replacement member. 

 

Link to Corporate Plan 

Achieving Value For Money - The appointment of an independent Chair of the 
Committee provides independence and fairness, making best use of Council 
resources. 
 
Tacking Inequality - The recruitment process follows internal HR processes 
ensuring equality and transparency. 
 
Key issues 

 
1. Need to re-appoint to the position of Independent Chairman of Standards 

Committee. 

2. The Independent Chair will be paid an allowance of £2,700 per annum which is already 
provided for within the Council's General Fund Budget. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 3  

3. Recommendation to create an interview panel with delegated authority to make 
a recommendation to Council following consideration of the applications 
received including interview process. 

 
Background 

 
1. The current composition of this Committee provides for an Independent Chair to 

preside over its meetings and to be a member champion for the promotion and 
maintenance of the Council ethical framework in respect of member conduct. While 
there is no statutory requirement for the Chairman of the Standards Committee to be 
independent the authority have previously determined that the position would benefit 
from such a status and the current incumbent, Mr Joe Jackson, was appointed in 
October 2018, which was the third time his appointment was renewed. Again, there is 
no statutory requirement as to the length of appointment, but it is considered that the 
position should be exposed to a further open recruitment process. 

 
2. An advertisement in respect of this position was published last month inviting 

applications to be submitted by the 8th October 2023. 
 

3. It is recommended that an interview panel be set up comprising such members of the 
Committee that seem appropriate to make a recommendation to Council as to whom 
should be appointed to the position of Independent Chairman. It is suggested to 
members that a panel of three with assistance from the Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 
would be appropriate. 

4. Following creation of the panel, if that is agreed, interviews will be arranged with a 
view to a recommendation regarding appointment being made to the next Council 
meeting, which will be January 2024. The appointment will be for a period of four 
years. 

 
Implications 

 
Policy N/A 

Finance and 
value for 
money 

The Independent Chair will be paid an allowance of £2,700 per 
annum which is already provided for within the Council’s 
General Fund Budget. 

Legal These are set out in the body of the report 

Procurement N/A 

Human 
Resources 

A role definition and person specification have been prepared 
and form part of the proposals recommended for approval. 

Property N/A 

Equalities N/A 

Page 6



Page 3 of 3  

(Impact 
Assessment 
attached) 
Yes  ☐ No ☐ 
N/A ☐ 

 

Risk 
Assessment 

N/A 

Crime & 
Disorder 

N/A 

Customer 
Consideration 

The appointment to these two positions gives customers an 
assurance in relation to the operation of the ethical standards 
regime 

Carbon 
reduction 

N/A 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

N/A 

Wards All divisions 
 
 

Background papers 

Constitution of the Council 

 
Author and Contact Details 

 
Neil Masson, Head of Legal Services and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Neil.masson@northumberland.gov.uk 
 

Page 7

mailto:Neil.masson@northumberland.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

12th October 2023 

 

Independent Desktop Review - Update 

Report of the Director of Corporate Law and Governance 

 

1. Purpose of report 

1.1. To update members on work to address the recommendations of the 
Independent Desktop Review. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. To approve the attached revised Arrangements for dealing with Member 

Complaints and Hearing Procedure. 
 

2.2. To Delegate to the Monitoring Officer to revise the process for hearings and 
investigations from time to time, as necessary, in accordance with best practice 
following consultation with the Chair. 

 

3. Link to Corporate Plan 

3.1. Achieving Value For Money – The improvement in processes and procedures 
will ensure more efficient use of resources. The report is about ensuring good 
governance and effective management of resources, with a focus on 
improvement, to deliver the best possible outcomes for the public. 

 
 

4. Key issues and Background 
 

4.1. Following the review over the summer the Monitoring officer has reviewed the 
Council’s procedure for dealing with Standards Complaints (‘the Arrangements’) 
and the Hearings Procedure. The intention has been to clarify and simplify the 
guidance. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



4.2. These documents are attached at Appendix 2 and 3 respectively. Members are 
asked to approve the Arrangements and Hearings Procedure.. The Hearings 
Procedure has been revised to cater for a pre-hearing process. 
 

4.3. In accordance with best practice the work of the Standards Committee will be 
reported to the council on a regular basis. 

 

5. Implications 
 

 
Policy The local determination of alleged breaches of the Code of 

Conduct is a statutory requirement 

Finance and 
value for 
money 

There are no direct financial implications associated with this 
report. 

Legal The Localism Act 2011 states that local authorities must put 
in place arrangements for the Council to consider code of 
conduct complaints. 

Procurement None 

Human 
Resources 

None 

Equalities  The Code of Conduct supports the Council’s policies on 

(Impact 
 equalities in service delivery 

Assessment   

attached)   

Yes ☐ No ☐  

N/A ☐   

Risk 
Assessment 

The procedures in relation to the local assessment of member 
conduct complaints are designed to support fair and efficient 
handling of those complaints by the Council with the aim of 
avoiding challenge or dissatisfaction with that process. 

Crime & 
Disorder 

The locally based system of assessment, investigation and 
determination of complaints supports compliance with the 
Code of Conduct which in turn supports the Council’s 
general aims in relation to crime and disorder. 

Customer 
Consideration 

The Code of Conduct is consistent with and reinforces the 
Council’s approach to customer relations. 

Carbon 
reduction 

None  

Health and 
Wellbeing 

N/A 

Wards All 
 

 

Page 10



6. Appendices 

 
1 Desktop Review – Action Plan 
2 Arrangements For dealing with Standards Allegations 
3 Hearing Procedure 

 
Background papers 

 

Weightmans report - Desktop Review of the way in which the Council dealt with a 
number of code of conduct complaints 
https://northumberland.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s13980/03.1%20Weightmans%2
0R eport%20-%20Lessons%20learnt%20report%20Appendix%201.pdf 

 

 

Author and Contact Details 

 

Neil Masson – Head of Legal Services 
Email: 
Neil.Masson@northumberland.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 

Page 11

https://northumberland.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s13980/03.1%20Weightmans%20Report%20-%20Lessons%20learnt%20report%20Appendix%201.pdf
https://northumberland.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s13980/03.1%20Weightmans%20Report%20-%20Lessons%20learnt%20report%20Appendix%201.pdf
https://northumberland.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s13980/03.1%20Weightmans%20Report%20-%20Lessons%20learnt%20report%20Appendix%201.pdf
mailto:Neil.Masson@northumberland.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Project Lead: Neil Masson

No. Workstream Action Responsible 
Officer Status RAG Start Due Date Today Alert Notes

001
Standards 
Complaints Review 
and Refresh

Benchmarking Exercise with regional local authorities - 
assessing procedure and best practice Complete GREEN 30/07/23 26/09/23 Completed. Practice is similar among authorities.

002
Standards 
Complaints Review 
and Refresh

Assessment of recomendations against current toolkit Complete AMBER 15/08/23 26/09/23 Current Officer Toolkit offers comprehensive good 
practice and is consistent with revised Arrangements.

003
Standards 
Complaints Review 
and Refresh

Draft new Procedure/Arrangements for dealing with 
Standards Complaints Complete RED 30/08/23 26/09/23 Benchmarking and toolkit to assist in production of new 

template for Arrangements

004
Standards 
Complaints Review 
and R
[...]
g a formal censure by the Committee or, where the matter relates to a Town or 

Parish Council, recommending the issue of the same to the relevant authority. 

 
3. Recommending to full council, or to the Town and Parish Council, the issue of a formal 

censure by the authority. 

 
4. Referring its findings to Full Council (or to the Town or Parish Council) for information 

 
5. Recommending to Full Council, or to the Town and Parish Council, that the member 

be removed from any or all Committees or sub-Committees (subject to the approval 

of the members Group if applicable) 

 
6. Recommending to Full Council, or to the Town and Parish Council, that the member 

be removed from being the Chair or vice-chair of any Committees or sub-Committees. 

 
7. Recommending to the Leader of the Council that the member be removed from the 

Cabinet or removed from particular Portfolio responsibilities. 

 
8. Recommending to Full Council, or to the Town and Parish Council, that the member 

be removed from all outside appointments to which s/he has been appointed or 

nominated by the authority. 

 
9. Instructing the Monitoring Officer to (or recommend that the Town or Parish Council) 

arrange training for the Member. 

 
10. Recommending the withdrawal of facilities provided to the member by the Council, 

such as a computer, website and/or email and internet access. 

 
11. Recommending the exclusion of the member from council offices or other premises 

with the exception of meeting rooms as necessary for attending Council, Committee 

or Sub-committee meetings 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

12th October 2023 

Code of Conduct Complaints – Progress Report  

Report of the Director of Law and Corporate Governance  

 

1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1. The report is to inform Members of the progress with complaints received by the 
authority under the new arrangements adopted by the authority for dealing with 
stan
[...]
of the Code of 

Conduct is a statutory requirement 
Finance and 
value for 
money 

There are no direct financial implications associated with this 
report. 

Legal The Localism Act 2011 states that arrangements must be put in 
place for the Council to consider code of conduct complaints. 

Procurement None 
Human 
Resources 

None 

Property None 
Equalities 
(Impact 
Assessment 
attached) 

 The Code of Conduct supports the Council’s policies on equalities 
in service delivery 

Yes ☐ No 
N/A ☐ 

☐  

Risk 
Assessment 

The procedures in relation to the local assessment of member 
conduct complaints are designed to support fair and efficient 
handling of those complaints by the Council with the aim of 
avoiding challenge or dissatisfaction with that process. 

Crime & 
Disorder 

The locally based system of assessment, investigation and 
determination of complaints supports compliance with the Code 
of Conduct which in turn supports the Council’s general aims in 
relation to crime and disorder. 

Customer 
Consideration 

The Code of Conduct is consistent with and reinforces the 
Council’s approach to customer relations. 

Page 27



Page 4 

Carbon 
reduction 

None 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

N/A 

Wards All 
 

8. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Illustrations of the trends and types of complaints received. 
 

Appendix 2 - A table updating the status of complaints since the Committee last met on 13th 
July 2023 

 
 
9. Background papers 

 

None 
 
10. Author and Contact Details 

 

Neil Masson – Head of Legal Services 
and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Telephone - 01670 623314 
Email: neil.masson@northumberland.gov.uk 

Page 28

mailto:neil.masson@northumberland.gov.uk


Annex 1 

Page 1 of 3 
 

Standards Committee 20 October 2023

 

 

Appendix 1

The table below shows the trends of complaints received and the type of complaints received.

P
age 29



Annex 1 

Page 2 of 3 
 

Standards Committee 20 October 2023

Table 1     

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 30



Annex 1 
[...]
ion ‐ insufficient evidence to meet threshold 
for further investigation 

31/07/23 

NCC 19/23 11/08/23 County Council No further action ‐ insufficient evidence to meet threshold 
for further investigation 

14/08/23 

NCC 20/23 14/09/23 County Council Local Resolution 18/09/23 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
	Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests

	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE
	STANDARDS COMMITTEE
	INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE
	Recommendations
	Link to Corporate Plan
	Key issues
	Background
	Implications
	Author and Contact Details


	5 INDEPENDENT DESKTOP REVIEW - UPDATE
	04.1 LL Review Action Plan (004)
	04.2 Arrangements SC
	04.3 Hearing Procedure

	6 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - PROGRESS REPORT
	1.	Purpose of report
	2.	Recommendations
	3.	Link to Corporate Plan
	4.	Key issues
	5.	Background
	6.	Summary of Current Position Regarding Outstanding Complaints
	7.	Implications
	9.	Background papers
	10.	Author and Contact Details
	CoC Update Appendix 1.docx
	CoC Update Appendix 2.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standards Committee, Thursday, 12 October 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Standards Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Morpeth on Thursday, 12 October 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

J Jackson (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Dunn B Flux 
L Grimshaw J Reid 
G Stewart R Wilczek 
T Cessford  

 
PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES 

 
A Varley 

 
OFFICERS 

 
L M Bennett Senior Democratic Services Officer 
N Masson Head of Legal Services and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
S Gerrard Director of Law and Governance/Monitoring 

Officer 
  
8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor S. Lee, D. Towns, Parish Councillor C. 
Barrett and Independent Persons K. Milner, S. Openshaw and A. Beswick. 
 
  

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 
13 July 2023, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
  

10 INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Members received a report advising them on the need to undertake a fresh 
recruitment process in respect of the Independent Chairman of the Standards 
Committee and to agree the detail of that process. 
  
Neil Masson reported that the recruitment process had commenced and the 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standards Committee, Thursday, 12 October 2023  2 

deadline for applications had now passed.  The response to the advert had been 
disappointing, however, it was planned to move ahead to the interview stage. 
  
RESOLVED that 
  
(1)    The position relating to the need to reappoint to the position of Independent 

Chairman of the Standards Committee be noted. 
  
(2)    An interview panel be established with the following membership to make a 

recommendation to council regarding the appointment to such position. 
  
        Councillors L. Dunn, J. Reid, G. Stewart 
  
(3)    Councillor B. Flux be appointed as substitute in the event of a conflict of 

interest or other reason a member of the appointment panel is precluded or 
unable to attend the interviews, 

 
  

11 INDEPENDENT DESKTOP REVIEW - UPDATE 
 
Members received a report updating them on work to address the 
recommendations of the Independent Desktop Review. 
  
Stephen Gerrard reported that the role and manner of operation of the standards 
process had been reviewed as a desktop exercise.  The aim had been to produce 
a shorter and simplified document to provide clear parameters as what would or 
would not be investigated.  The hearing procedure had also been revised to 
clarify what the process would be at a hearing. 
  
Members welcomed the revised arrangements. 
  
RESOLVED that 
  
(1)     The revised Arrangements for dealing with Member Complaints and 

Hearing Procedure be approved. 
  
(2)     Revision of the process for hearings and investigations from time to time, as 

necessary, in accordance with best practice, be delegated to the Monitoring 
Officer following consultation with the Chair. 

 
 

 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standards Committee, Thursday, 12 October 2023  3 

 
12 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - PROGRESS REPORT 

  
Members received a report on the progress with complaints received by the 
authority under the new arrangements adopted by the authority for dealing with 
standards allegations under the Localism Act 2011.   
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
  

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 11 January 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


